



\$~6 to 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 405/2023**

DR. DIVPREET SAHANI & ANR.Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Dhruv Gautam, Adv.**

versus

NARESH KUMAR & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Aliza
Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs. for GNCTD
Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.
Manish Kumar Singh and Mr.
Vasu Agarwal, Advs. for UPSC**

(7)

+ **W.P.(C) 8730/2019, CM APPL. 36066/2019, CM APPL.
36068/2019, CM APPL. 44349/2023**

DR. DIVPREET SAHANI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Dhruv Gautam, Adv.**

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Aliza
Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs. for GNCTD
Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.
Manish Kumar Singh and Mr.
Vasu Agarwal, Advs. for UPSC**

(8)

+ **W.P.(C) 8771/2019, CM APPL. 36295/2019, CM APPL.
36296/2019**

DHIRENDRA PAULPetitioner

Through: **Mr. Dhruv Gautam, Adv.**

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents



Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Aliza
Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs. for GNCTD
Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.
Manish Kumar Singh and Mr.
Vasu Agarwal, Advs. for UPSC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
21.01.2026

%

1. A request for adjournment has been made by learned counsel representing the Petitioners with no objection from learned counsel representing the Respondents.
2. List on 09.04.2026.
3. A photocopy of this Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

ANISH DAYAL, J.

JANUARY 21, 2026/sp/pal