



\$~2 to 4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 405/2023

DR. DIVPREET SAHANI & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Devashish Chauhan, Ms.
Madhura M.N. and Mr. Krishna Sharma,
Adv.

versus

NARESH KUMAR & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for
GNCTD with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Mr.
Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat,
Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 8730/2019, CM APPL. 36066/2019, CM APPL.
36068/2019 & CM APPL. 44349/2023

DR. DIVPREET SAHANI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Devashish Chauhan, Ms.
Madhura M.N. and Mr. Krishna Sharma,
Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for
GNCTD with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Mr.
Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat,
Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr. Manish Kumar
Singh and Mr. Vasu Agarwal, Adv. for
UPSC.

+ W.P.(C) 8771/2019, CM APPL. 36295/2019 & CM APPL.
36296/2019



DHIRENDRA PAUL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Devashish Chauhan, Ms.
Madhura M.N. and Mr. Krishna Sharma,
Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for
GNCTD with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Mr.
Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat,
Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.

Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra and Mr. Harsh
Kumar Pandey, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

09.04.2026

1. These matters were adjourned in the morning on mention made by Mr. Devashish Chauhan, learned Counsel who appeared on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Mr. Harsh Kumar Pandey, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra, learned Counsel for the respondent in WP(C) 8771/2019 submits that he was never informed of the request for adjournment.
3. We make it absolutely clear that unless there is consent by all parties, no advance request for adjournment would be entertained by



the Court.

4. In the circumstances, re-notify all these matters on 13 April 2026.

5. The Registry is directed to inform Mr. Devashish Chauhan who appeared in the morning of the re-notification of these matters.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 9, 2026/gunn