



\$~58 to 60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 405/2023**

DR. DIVPREET SAHANI & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhijat, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devashish Chauhan, Mr. Dhruv Gautam, Mrs. Madhura Mohan Nikalje, Ms. Jasleen Singh Sandha, Mr. Krishna Sharma and Mr. Kanishka Pandey, Advs.

versus

NARESH KUMAR & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat and Mr. Nitish Kumar Singh, Advs. Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr. Manish Kumar Singh and Mr. Vasu Agarwal, Advs. for UPSC

+ **W.P.(C) 8730/2019, CM APPL. 36066/2019, CM APPL. 36068/2019 & CM APPL. 44349/2023**

DR. DIVPREET SAHANI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhijat, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devashish Chauhan, Mr. Dhruv Gautam, Mrs. Madhura Mohan Nikalje, Ms. Jasleen Singh Sandha, Mr. Krishna Sharma and Mr. Kanishka Pandey, Advs.

versus

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT
OF DELHI AND ORS.**Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat and Mr. Nitish Kumar Singh, Advs. for R-1 to 3



60

+ W.P.(C) 8771/2019, CM APPL. 36295/2019 & CM APPL. 36296/2019

DHIRENDRA PAUL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhijat, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devashish Chauhan, Mr. Dhruv Gautam, Mrs. Madhura Mohan Nikalje, Ms. Jasleen Singh Sandha, Mr. Krishna Sharma and Mr. Kanishka Pandey, Advs.

versus

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT
OF DELHI & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat and Mr. Nitish Kumar Singh, Advs. Mr. S.K. Mishra, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

13.04.2026

%

1. These matters were listed today as, on the last date of hearing, we had granted an adjournment at the request of learned Counsel for the petitioner but, later, one of the learned Counsel for the respondents submitted that his consent had not been taken.

2. Mr. Singh, who appears for Respondents 1 to 3 in WP(C) 8730/2019, submits that this writ petition does not survive for consideration as Prayer (d) in the OA filed before the Central



Administrative Tribunal¹ which was the only prayer capable of being granted, already stands satisfied. He is directed to place the said submission on record by way of an affidavit with the requisite documents within a period of two weeks from today.

3. Mr. S.K. Mishra, who appears for the respondents in WP(C) 8771/2019 submits that the petitioner has not even filed the OA which was placed before the Tribunal.

4. We disapprove of this. Nonetheless, learned Counsel for the petitioner undertakes to place the OA before the Tribunal with the requisite annexures duly marked before this Court within a period of two weeks from today.

5. Re-notify on 18 May 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 13, 2026/AR

¹ "Tribunal" hereinafter